



March 4, 2011

Topics In This Issue

- Federal Issues
- Courts
- Firm News
- Miscellany
- Mortgages
- Consumer Finance
- <u>Litigation</u>
- Criminal Enforcement Action

Federal Issues

Federal Reserve Board and Federal Trade Commission Propose Rules Regarding Credit Score Disclosure Requirements. On March 1, the Federal Reserve Board (Board) and Federal Trade Commission (FTC) proposed rules addressing the Dodd-Frank Act requirement that creditors disclose credit scores and related information to consumers in risk-based pricing and adverse action notices. This disclosure is required when a credit score is used in setting credit terms or taking adverse action. The Board and FTC propose amending Regulation V (Fair Credit Reporting) to revise the content requirements for risk-based pricing notices and to add model forms that reflect the new requirements. The Board and FTC note that the change does not affect the existing, alternative "exception notices" used by mortgage lenders and other creditors, in which the creditor provides a credit score and other disclosures to all applicants early in the application process. The Board and FTC also propose amending certain model notices in Regulation B (Equal Credit Opportunity), which combine adverse action notice requirements under Regulation B and the Fair Credit Report Act, to incorporate the new requirement to include a credit score in a FCRA adverse action notice if one was used in taking adverse action. Public comments on both proposed rules are due 30 days after their forthcoming publication in the Federal Register. Click here for a copy of the notice for the proposed rule amending Regulation V; click here for a copy of the notice for the proposed rule amending Regulation B. Click here for a copy of the Board's press release.

Courts

Fourth Circuit Holds That Penalties Under the Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010 May Be Applied Retroactively. On February 14 the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit determined that the penalty provisions of the Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010 (VBA), which amended the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA) to provide a private right of action for damages, could be applied retroactively. *Gordon v. Pete's Auto Service of Denbigh, Inc.*, No. 09-2393 (4th Cir. Feb. 14, 2011). The decision involved a deployed active duty servicemember whose auto was towed, and then sold by the garage that had towed it in order to collect for its related expenses (no effort was made to contact the plaintiff about the towing or the amount due). In December, 2008 the servicemember sued the garage under both Virginia's law of conversion and SCRA § 307, which requires a court order to enforce a lien



FINANCIAL SERVICE HEADLINES & DEADLINES FOR OUR CLIENTS AND FRIENDS

against a servicemember's "property or effects" while a servicemember is deployed (and for 90 days thereafter). Plaintiff brought the action in the Eastern District of Virginia. In November, 2009 the district court determined that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction because the SCRA did not at that time provide a private cause of action for damages. The court therefore dismissed plaintiff's claims. Plaintiff appealed and while his appeal was pending, the President signed the VBA into law. The VBA added § 802(a) to the SCRA, providing a private right of action for violations of the SCRA and also § 802(b), allowing prevailing plaintiffs to recover the cost of the action. On appeal, the question before the court was whether applying the newly-passed SCRA § 802 to appellant's case "would be impermissibly retroactive". Writing for a unanimous panel, Circuit Judge Wilkinson determined that it would not. The court found that § 802(a) did not impair the parties' rights nor impose "new duties", because the right to seek enforcement of SCRA § 307(a) in Virginia's courts under the state's law of conversion predated § 802(a)'s enactment. The court further found that applying the penalty provisions of § 802(b) worked no impermissible retroactive effect and concluded that Section 802's real effect was merely to provide appellant with "a federal forum." The court reasoned that the application of SCRA § 802 would simply result in a "jurisdictional change," not impermissible retroactivity. The judgment of the distinct court was therefore reversed and the matter remanded for trial. The VBA penalty structure, which permits courts to assess civil penalties of up to \$55,000 for a first SCRA violation and up to \$110,000 for any subsequent violations, may now also be retroactive under the Fourth Circuit's ruling. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Court Rules Lender, Acting as Mortgage Broker, Breached Fiduciary Duty to Borrower. A California court of appeals affirmed a trial court's decision to award damages against a mortgage lender for breach of fiduciary duty and misrepresentation, where the loan officer for the lender acted as a mortgage broker. Smith v. Home Loan Funding, Inc., 2d Civ. No. B219372 (Super. Ct. No. 56-2007-00306-CU-BT-SIM) (Ventura County) (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. February 24, 2011). Home Loan Funding, Inc. (HLF) provided residential mortgage loans, funding most directly, but also brokering some loans to other lenders. The plaintiff, Tonya Smith, contacted Anthony Baden, a loan officer for HLF, requesting a home equity line of credit. Baden indicated to her that he was a mortgage broker. Baden contacted Smith later and told her he "shopped the loan" with other lenders but could not obtain one for her because of her low credit scores. Baden then suggested that Smith refinance her existing loan and told her "he would shop the best loan" for her. Smith agreed but told Baden she did not want a loan with a prepayment penalty. Baden assured her via email that there would be no prepayment penalty on the new loan. At the time Smith signed the loan documents, she was unaware that the new loan, which was made by HLF as direct lender, had a prepayment penalty rider and an interest rate margin that was 1.2% higher than the margin Smith could have qualified for. The trial court had ruled that Baden and HLF acted as loan brokers and breached their fiduciary duty to Smith. The court awarded Smith \$21,908 in damages for the prepayment penalty and \$72,187.17, which is the present value of the difference in the margins over the 30-year life of the loan. The court also awarded Smith \$26,342.50 in attorney fees against HLF. Upon review, the Court of Appeal found award of damages on the prepayment penalty to be inconsistent with damages on a 30-year loan that is not likely to be refinanced and struck those damages. The court affirmed the lower court judgment and damage award in all other respects. Click here for a copy of the opinion.





Ninth Circuit Holds RESPA Does Not Apply to Loans Used to Purchase Rental Properties. On February 15, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit held that a claim under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) did not stand where the mortgage loans in question were used to purchase rental properties. Johnson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, No. 09-16815 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011). In *Johnson*, the borrower was a real estate professional who purchased properties, refurbished them, and then rented or sold them. The dispute began when the borrower sent mortgage payments on two loans to his servicer but inadvertently noted that both payments were to apply to the same loan. Consequently, the other unpaid loan became delinquent, leading to the commencement of foreclosure proceedings. The borrower's credit was ruined which in turn negatively impacted his various real estate business ventures. The borrower filed suit, claiming common law negligence, as well as violations of RESPA, the Fair Credit Report Act (FCRA) and the Fair Debt Collection Procedure Act. By way of summary judgment, the servicer prevailed on all but the FCRA claim. The parties thereafter stipulated to binding arbitration on that claim and the arbitrator found for the borrower. The servicer appealed. The District Court denied the servicer's appeal of the arbitration award, finding that the parties' arbitration agreement stipulated that the parties would appeal arbitrator decisions directly to Ninth Circuit. Both parties appealed--the servicer on the arbitrator's award and borrower on the grant of summary judgment. The Ninth Circuit rejected the direct appeal of the arbitration award and held that under the Federal Arbitration Act, the District Court should have first reviewed it. Accordingly, it was remanded back for review. The Court also addressed the grant of summary judgment on the RESPA and common law negligence claims. With respect to the RESPA claim, the Court noted that RESPA does not "apply to credit transactions involving extensions of credit . . . primarily for business . . . purposes." The Court then looked to the corresponding federal regulations and their accompanying commentary and determined that non-owner occupied rental property constitutes a business purpose loan under RESPA. The Court remanded the borrower's negligence claim back to the District Court because that Court's holding that FCRA pre-empted part of the borrower's negligence claim was premised on violations of FCRA, even though the Ninth Circuit found that the borrower made no such allegations. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Firm News

BuckleySandler LLP will host its West Coast Mortgage Lending and Servicing Today Conference on Monday, April 11 at the Balboa Bay Club and Resort in Newport Beach, CA. The conference will focus on compliance, regulatory and litigation issues in today's changing mortgage lending and servicing environment. For more information, please visit http://fairlendingtoday.com/. To register for the conference, please email Anne McKenzie at amckenzie@buckleysandler.com.

Manley Williams will be moderating the Consumer Credit panel in the American University Law Review symposium, "Emerging From the Recession with the Help of Increased Consumer Protection and Heightened Corporate Responsibility," on March 3 in Washington, D.C. The speakers on Ms. Williams' panel include: Eric Chaffee, Associate Professor, University of Dayton Law School; Thomas B. Pahl, Federal Trade Commission, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Division of Financial Practices; and Travis Plunkett, Consumer Federation of America.



FINANCIAL SERVICE HEADLINES & DEADLINES FOR OUR CLIENTS AND FRIENDS

<u>James Parkinson</u> will speak on the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act as a Visiting Lecturer at Universidad Panamericana, Mexico (via videoconference), on March 16.

Margo Tank will be speaking at the E-Signature Summit for Banking Executives in New York on April 8

<u>James Parkinson</u> will participate on a panel entitled "The Role of the Lawyer in Preventing Corruption," at the International Bar Association's Bar Leaders Conference in Miami, on May 4.

<u>James Parkinson</u> will be speaking at the ACI's "FCPA Compliance in Emerging Markets" program in Washington, D.C., on June 15-16.

Miscellany

Former Senior Vice President of Colonial Bank Pleads Guilty to Fraud Scheme. On March 2, a group of 8 federal officials from a wide variety of federal agencies announced that, Catherine Kissick, a former senior vice president of Colonial Bank and head of its Mortgage Warehouse Lending Division, pleaded guilty to conspiring to commit bank, wire and securities fraud for her role in a fraud scheme that contributed to the failures of Colonial Bank and Taylor, Bean & Whitaker (TBW). Kissick faces a maximum penalty of 30 years in prison when she is sentenced on June 17, 2011. Kissick admitted that from 2002 through August 2009, she knowingly and intentionally placed Colonial Bank and Colonial BancGroup at significant risk by causing them to purchase and hold more than \$400 million in assets on their books that had no value. Additionally, according to court documents, Kissick and her conspirators also caused TBW to engage in sales to Colonial Bank of fictitious trades that had no collateral backing them and had no value. This case was investigated by the Assistant Attorney General of the DOJ Criminal Division; the U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Virginia; the Special Inspector General of the Troubled Asset Relief Program; the Assistant Director in Charge of the FBI's Washington Field Office; the Inspector General of the Department of Housing and Urban Development; the Inspector General of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; the Inspector General of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and the Chief of the Internal Revenue Service Criminal Investigation Division. The Financial Crimes Enforcement Network of the Department of the Treasury also provided support in the investigation. For a copy of the press release, please see http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/March/11-crm-267.html.

Former U.S. Mortgage President Sentenced to 14 years in Prison. On February 24, Michael J. McGrath Jr., the former president and controlling shareholder of closely-held U.S. Mortgage, was sentenced to 168 months in prison for his role in orchestrating a \$136 million fraud scheme that bankrupted both U.S. Mortgage Corp. and its subsidiary CU National Mortgage LLC. McGrath had previously pled guilty to one count of mail and wire fraud conspiracy and one count of money laundering. From 2002 to Jan. 27, 2009, McGrath conspired to fraudulently sell Fannie Mae hundreds of loans belonging to various credit unions. U.S. Mortgage's chief financial officer and its servicing manager, Leroy Hayden, were also involved in the conspiracy. McGrath directed Hayden to falsify records to conceal the fraudulent sales. Hayden had provided numerous reports to credit unions that falsely stated that loans that had been sold were still in the credit unions' portfolios. McGrath admitted





that the scheme was used to prop up U.S. Mortgage by funding its operations, and he also used the proceeds for personal investments and investments on U.S. Mortgage's behalf. On Jan. 27, 2009, dozens of law enforcement agents executed a search warrant at U.S. Mortgage and CU National's Pine Brook headquarters. McGrath consented to forfeiture of the proceeds of his crimes, \$14 millions of his assets that the government froze, and the restitution order is expected to require McGrath to pay more than \$136 million in restitution to his victims. Hayden pled guilty to one count of wire fraud and conspiracy. He is scheduled to be sentenced on March 24, 2011. For a copy of the press release, please see http://www.stopfraud.gov/news/news-02242011.html.

Mortgages

Court Rules Lender, Acting as Mortgage Broker, Breached Fiduciary Duty to Borrower. A California court of appeals affirmed a trial court's decision to award damages against a mortgage lender for breach of fiduciary duty and misrepresentation, where the loan officer for the lender acted as a mortgage broker. Smith v. Home Loan Funding, Inc., 2d Civ. No. B219372 (Super. Ct. No. 56-2007-00306-CU-BT-SIM) (Ventura County) (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. February 24, 2011). Home Loan Funding, Inc. (HLF) provided residential mortgage loans, funding most directly, but also brokering some loans to other lenders. The plaintiff, Tonya Smith, contacted Anthony Baden, a loan officer for HLF, requesting a home equity line of credit. Baden indicated to her that he was a mortgage broker. Baden contacted Smith later and told her he "shopped the loan" with other lenders but could not obtain one for her because of her low credit scores. Baden then suggested that Smith refinance her existing loan and told her "he would shop the best loan" for her. Smith agreed but told Baden she did not want a loan with a prepayment penalty. Baden assured her via email that there would be no prepayment penalty on the new loan. At the time Smith signed the loan documents, she was unaware that the new loan, which was made by HLF as direct lender, had a prepayment penalty rider and an interest rate margin that was 1.2% higher than the margin Smith could have qualified for. The trial court had ruled that Baden and HLF acted as loan brokers and breached their fiduciary duty to Smith. The court awarded Smith \$21,908 in damages for the prepayment penalty and \$72,187.17, which is the present value of the difference in the margins over the 30-year life of the loan. The court also awarded Smith \$26,342.50 in attorney fees against HLF. Upon review, the Court of Appeal found award of damages on the prepayment penalty to be inconsistent with damages on a 30-year loan that is not likely to be refinanced and struck those damages. The court affirmed the lower court judgment and damage award in all other respects. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Ninth Circuit Holds RESPA Does Not Apply to Loans Used to Purchase Rental Properties. On February 15, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit held that a claim under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) did not stand where the mortgage loans in question were used to purchase rental properties. *Johnson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage*, No. 09-16815 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011). In *Johnson*, the borrower was a real estate professional who purchased properties, refurbished them, and then rented or sold them. The dispute began when the borrower sent mortgage payments on two loans to his servicer but inadvertently noted that both payments were to apply to the same loan. Consequently, the other unpaid loan became delinquent, leading to the commencement of foreclosure proceedings. The borrower's credit was ruined which in turn negatively impacted his various real estate business ventures. The borrower filed suit, claiming common law negligence, as





well as violations of RESPA, the Fair Credit Report Act (FCRA) and the Fair Debt Collection Procedure Act. By way of summary judgment, the servicer prevailed on all but the FCRA claim. The parties thereafter stipulated to binding arbitration on that claim and the arbitrator found for the borrower. The servicer appealed. The District Court denied the servicer's appeal of the arbitration award, finding that the parties' arbitration agreement stipulated that the parties would appeal arbitrator decisions directly to Ninth Circuit. Both parties appealed--the servicer on the arbitrator's award and borrower on the grant of summary judgment. The Ninth Circuit rejected the direct appeal of the arbitration award and held that under the Federal Arbitration Act, the District Court should have first reviewed it. Accordingly, it was remanded back for review. The Court also addressed the grant of summary judgment on the RESPA and common law negligence claims. With respect to the RESPA claim, the Court noted that RESPA does not "apply to credit transactions involving extensions of credit . . . primarily for business . . . purposes." The Court then looked to the corresponding federal regulations and their accompanying commentary and determined that non-owner occupied rental property constitutes a business purpose loan under RESPA. The Court remanded the borrower's negligence claim back to the District Court because that Court's holding that FCRA pre-empted part of the borrower's negligence claim was premised on violations of FCRA, even though the Ninth Circuit found that the borrower made no such allegations. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Consumer Finance

Federal Reserve Board and Federal Trade Commission Propose Rules Regarding Credit Score Disclosure Requirements. On March 1, the Federal Reserve Board (Board) and Federal Trade Commission (FTC) proposed rules addressing the Dodd-Frank Act requirement that creditors disclose credit scores and related information to consumers in risk-based pricing and adverse action notices. This disclosure is required when a credit score is used in setting credit terms or taking adverse action. The Board and FTC propose amending Regulation V (Fair Credit Reporting) to revise the content requirements for risk-based pricing notices and to add model forms that reflect the new requirements. The Board and FTC note that the change does not affect the existing, alternative "exception notices" used by mortgage lenders and other creditors, in which the creditor provides a credit score and other disclosures to all applicants early in the application process. The Board and FTC also propose amending certain model notices in Regulation B (Equal Credit Opportunity), which combine adverse action notice requirements under Regulation B and the Fair Credit Report Act, to incorporate the new requirement to include a credit score in a FCRA adverse action notice if one was used in taking adverse action. Public comments on both proposed rules are due 30 days after their forthcoming publication in the Federal Register. Click here for a copy of the notice for the proposed rule amending Regulation V; click here for a copy of the notice for the proposed rule amending Regulation B. Click here for a copy of the Board's press release.

Litigation

Fourth Circuit Holds That Penalties Under the Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010 May Be Applied Retroactively. On February 14 the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit determined that the penalty provisions of the Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010 (VBA), which amended the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA) to provide a private right of action for damages, could be applied retroactively.





Gordon v. Pete's Auto Service of Denbigh, Inc., No. 09-2393 (4th Cir. Feb. 14, 2011). The decision involved a deployed active duty servicemember whose auto was towed, and then sold by the garage that had towed it in order to collect for its related expenses (no effort was made to contact the plaintiff about the towing or the amount due). In December, 2008 the servicemember sued the garage under both Virginia's law of conversion and SCRA § 307, which requires a court order to enforce a lien against a servicemember's "property or effects" while a servicemember is deployed (and for 90 days thereafter). Plaintiff brought the action in the Eastern District of Virginia. In November, 2009 the district court determined that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction because the SCRA did not at that time provide a private cause of action for damages. The court therefore dismissed plaintiff's claims. Plaintiff appealed and while his appeal was pending, the President signed the VBA into law. The VBA added § 802(a) to the SCRA, providing a private right of action for violations of the SCRA and also § 802(b), allowing prevailing plaintiffs to recover the cost of the action. On appeal, the question before the court was whether applying the newly-passed SCRA § 802 to appellant's case "would be impermissibly retroactive". Writing for a unanimous panel, Circuit Judge Wilkinson determined that it would not. The court found that § 802(a) did not impair the parties' rights nor impose "new duties", because the right to seek enforcement of SCRA § 307(a) in Virginia's courts under the state's law of conversion predated § 802(a)'s enactment. The court further found that applying the penalty provisions of § 802(b) worked no impermissible retroactive effect and concluded that Section 802's real effect was merely to provide appellant with "a federal forum." The court reasoned that the application of SCRA § 802 would simply result in a "jurisdictional change," not impermissible retroactivity. The judgment of the distinct court was therefore reversed and the matter remanded for trial. The VBA penalty structure, which permits courts to assess civil penalties of up to \$55,000 for a first SCRA violation and up to \$110,000 for any subsequent violations, may now also be retroactive under the Fourth Circuit's ruling. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Court Rules Lender, Acting as Mortgage Broker, Breached Fiduciary Duty to Borrower. A California court of appeals affirmed a trial court's decision to award damages against a mortgage lender for breach of fiduciary duty and misrepresentation, where the loan officer for the lender acted as a mortgage broker. Smith v. Home Loan Funding, Inc., 2d Civ. No. B219372 (Super. Ct. No. 56-2007-00306-CU-BT-SIM) (Ventura County) (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. February 24, 2011). Home Loan Funding, Inc. (HLF) provided residential mortgage loans, funding most directly, but also brokering some loans to other lenders. The plaintiff, Tonya Smith, contacted Anthony Baden, a loan officer for HLF, requesting a home equity line of credit. Baden indicated to her that he was a mortgage broker. Baden contacted Smith later and told her he "shopped the loan" with other lenders but could not obtain one for her because of her low credit scores. Baden then suggested that Smith refinance her existing loan and told her "he would shop the best loan" for her. Smith agreed but told Baden she did not want a loan with a prepayment penalty. Baden assured her via email that there would be no prepayment penalty on the new loan. At the time Smith signed the loan documents, she was unaware that the new loan, which was made by HLF as direct lender, had a prepayment penalty rider and an interest rate margin that was 1.2% higher than the margin Smith could have qualified for. The trial court had ruled that Baden and HLF acted as loan brokers and breached their fiduciary duty to Smith. The court awarded Smith \$21,908 in damages for the prepayment penalty and \$72,187.17, which is the present value of the difference in the margins over the 30-year life of the loan. The court also awarded Smith \$26,342.50 in attorney fees against HLF. Upon review, the Court of Appeal found



FINANCIAL SERVICE HEADLINES & DEADLINES FOR OUR CLIENTS AND FRIENDS

award of damages on the prepayment penalty to be inconsistent with damages on a 30-year loan that is not likely to be refinanced and struck those damages. The court affirmed the lower court judgment and damage award in all other respects. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Ninth Circuit Holds RESPA Does Not Apply to Loans Used to Purchase Rental Properties. On February 15, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit held that a claim under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) did not stand where the mortgage loans in question were used to purchase rental properties. Johnson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, No. 09-16815 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011). In *Johnson*, the borrower was a real estate professional who purchased properties, refurbished them, and then rented or sold them. The dispute began when the borrower sent mortgage payments on two loans to his servicer but inadvertently noted that both payments were to apply to the same loan. Consequently, the other unpaid loan became delinquent, leading to the commencement of foreclosure proceedings. The borrower's credit was ruined which in turn negatively impacted his various real estate business ventures. The borrower filed suit, claiming common law negligence, as well as violations of RESPA, the Fair Credit Report Act (FCRA) and the Fair Debt Collection Procedure Act. By way of summary judgment, the servicer prevailed on all but the FCRA claim. The parties thereafter stipulated to binding arbitration on that claim and the arbitrator found for the borrower. The servicer appealed. The District Court denied the servicer's appeal of the arbitration award, finding that the parties' arbitration agreement stipulated that the parties would appeal arbitrator decisions directly to Ninth Circuit. Both parties appealed--the servicer on the arbitrator's award and borrower on the grant of summary judgment. The Ninth Circuit rejected the direct appeal of the arbitration award and held that under the Federal Arbitration Act, the District Court should have first reviewed it. Accordingly, it was remanded back for review. The Court also addressed the grant of summary judgment on the RESPA and common law negligence claims. With respect to the RESPA claim, the Court noted that RESPA does not "apply to credit transactions involving extensions of credit . . . primarily for business . . . purposes." The Court then looked to the corresponding federal regulations and their accompanying commentary and determined that non-owner occupied rental property constitutes a business purpose loan under RESPA. The Court remanded the borrower's negligence claim back to the District Court because that Court's holding that FCRA pre-empted part of the borrower's negligence claim was premised on violations of FCRA, even though the Ninth Circuit found that the borrower made no such allegations. Click here for a copy of the opinion.

Criminal Enforcement Action

Former Senior Vice President of Colonial Bank Pleads Guilty to Fraud Scheme. On March 2, a group of 8 federal officials from a wide variety of federal agencies announced that, Catherine Kissick, a former senior vice president of Colonial Bank and head of its Mortgage Warehouse Lending Division, pleaded guilty to conspiring to commit bank, wire and securities fraud for her role in a fraud scheme that contributed to the failures of Colonial Bank and Taylor, Bean & Whitaker (TBW). Kissick faces a maximum penalty of 30 years in prison when she is sentenced on June 17, 2011. Kissick admitted that from 2002 through August 2009, she knowingly and intentionally placed Colonial Bank and Colonial BancGroup at significant risk by causing them to purchase and hold more than \$400 million in assets on their books that had no value. Additionally, according to court documents, Kissick and her conspirators also caused TBW to engage in sales to Colonial Bank of fictitious trades that



FINANCIAL SERVICE HEADLINES & DEADLINES FOR OUR CLIENTS AND FRIENDS

had no collateral backing them and had no value. This case was investigated by the Assistant Attorney General of the DOJ Criminal Division; the U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Virginia; the Special Inspector General of the Troubled Asset Relief Program; the Assistant Director in Charge of the FBI's Washington Field Office; the Inspector General of the Department of Housing and Urban Development; the Inspector General of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; the Inspector General of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and the Chief of the Internal Revenue Service Criminal Investigation Division. The Financial Crimes Enforcement Network of the Department of the Treasury also provided support in the investigation. For a copy of the press release, please see http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/March/11-crm-267.html.

Former U.S. Mortgage President Sentenced to 14 years in Prison. On February 24, Michael J. McGrath Jr., the former president and controlling shareholder of closely-held U.S. Mortgage, was sentenced to 168 months in prison for his role in orchestrating a \$136 million fraud scheme that bankrupted both U.S. Mortgage Corp. and its subsidiary CU National Mortgage LLC. McGrath had previously pled guilty to one count of mail and wire fraud conspiracy and one count of money laundering. From 2002 to Jan. 27, 2009, McGrath conspired to fraudulently sell Fannie Mae hundreds of loans belonging to various credit unions. U.S. Mortgage's chief financial officer and its servicing manager, Leroy Hayden, were also involved in the conspiracy. McGrath directed Hayden to falsify records to conceal the fraudulent sales. Hayden had provided numerous reports to credit unions that falsely stated that loans that had been sold were still in the credit unions' portfolios. McGrath admitted that the scheme was used to prop up U.S. Mortgage by funding its operations, and he also used the proceeds for personal investments and investments on U.S. Mortgage's behalf. On Jan. 27, 2009, dozens of law enforcement agents executed a search warrant at U.S. Mortgage and CU National's Pine Brook headquarters. McGrath consented to forfeiture of the proceeds of his crimes, \$14 millions of his assets that the government froze, and the restitution order is expected to require McGrath to pay more than \$136 million in restitution to his victims. Hayden pled guilty to one count of wire fraud and conspiracy. He is scheduled to be sentenced on March 24, 2011. For a copy of the press release, please see http://www.stopfraud.gov/news/news-02242011.html.

© BuckleySandler LLP. INFOBYTES is not intended as legal advice to any person or firm. It is provided as a client service and information contained herein is drawn from various public sources, including other publications.

We welcome reader comments and suggestions regarding issues or items of interest to be covered in future editions of InfoBytes. Email: infobytes@buckleysandler.com

For back issues of INFOBYTES (or other BuckleySandler LLP publications), visit http://www.buckleysandler.com/infobytes/infobytes